Equity in earnings (losses) Approx $(5) million Approx $(5) million
Earnings per share $0.26 to $0.30 $1.52 to $1.64
Tax rate 33.0 percent

(1) Net of interest income

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRESS RELEASE SCHEDULES

QUARTER 4, 2011
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Statements of Income A-1

Consolidated Statements of Income for Prior Periods A-3

Total Lodging Products A-7

Key Lodging Statistics A-8

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA A-12

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for Prior Periods A-14

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Forecast A-17

Fourth Quarter 2011 Guidance Adjusted for the Impact of the Timeshare Spin-off A-18

Adjusted Pretax Margin Excluding Adjusted Reimbursed Costs A-19

Adjusted 2007 EPS Excluding the Timeshare Segment and Including the Timeshare License Fee A-20

Non-GAAP Financial Measures A-21

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOURTH QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported Timeshare As Adjusted As Reported Timeshare Other Charges As Adjusted
Percent

Better (Worse)

http://www.marriott.com/investor
http://www.marriott.com/
http://www.marriottnewscenter.com/

16 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011

Spin-off
Adjustments(10)

16 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011

16 Weeks Ended
December 31, 2010

Spin-off
Adjustments(10)

and
Certain Tax Items

16 Weeks Ended
December 31, 2010

Adjusted 2011
vs. Adjusted 2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   183 $   (12) $   171 $   178 $   (18) $   - $   160 7

Franchise fees 159 16 175 136 20 - 156 12

Incentive management fees 74 - 74 75 - - 75 (1)

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue (1) 356 - 356 342 - - 342 4

Timeshare sales and services (2) 238 (238) - 372 (372) - - -

Cost reimbursements (3) 2,683 (58) 2,625 2,539 (78) - 2,461 7

  Total Revenues 3,693 (292) 3,401 3,642 (448) - 3,194 6

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct (4) 300 - 300 301 - - 301 -

Timeshare - direct 209 (209) - 329 (329) - - -

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (5) - - - - - - - -

Reimbursed costs 2,683 (58) 2,625 2,539 (78) - 2,461 (7)

General, administrative and other (6) 254 (35) 219 351 (38) (98) 215 (2)

  Total Expenses 3,446 (302) 3,144 3,520 (445) (98) 2,977 (6)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 247 10 257 122 (3) 98 217 18

Gains (losses) and other income (7) 4 (3) 1 28 (20) - 8 (88)

Interest expense (47) 5 (42) (50) 11 - (39) (8)

Interest income 5 2 7 8 3 - 11 (36)

Equity in (losses) earnings (8) (7) - (7) 2 (13) - (11) 36

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 202 14 216 110 (22) 98 186 16

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (61) 4 (57) 63 9 (123) (51) (12)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $   141 $   18 $   159 $   173 $   (13) $   (25) $   135 18

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Basic
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.42 $   0.05 $   0.47 $   0.48 $   (0.04) $   (0.07) $   0.37 27

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Diluted
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.41 $   0.05 $   0.46 $   0.46 $   (0.04) $   (0.07) $   0.35 31

Basic Shares 335.6 335.6 335.6 365.6 365.6 365.6 365.6

Diluted Shares 346.4 346.4 346.4 382.0 382.0 382.0 382.0

See page A-6 for footnote references.

A-1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FULL YEAR 2011 AND 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

Other Charges
and

Certain Tax Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

Other Charges
and

Certain Tax Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

Percent
Better (Worse)
Adjusted 2011

vs. Adjusted 2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   602 $   (56) $   - $   546 $   562 $   (60) $   - $   502 9

Franchise fees 506 60 - 566 441 64 - 505 12

Incentive management fees 195 - - 195 182 - - 182 7

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue (1) 1,083 - - 1,083 1,046 - - 1,046 4

Timeshare sales and services (2) 1,088 (1,088) - - 1,221 (1,221) - - -

Cost reimbursements (3) 8,843 (268) - 8,575 8,239 (251) - 7,988 7

  Total Revenues 12,317 (1,352) - 10,965 11,691 (1,468) - 10,223 7

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct (4) 943 - - 943 955 - - 955 1

Timeshare - direct 929 (929) - - 1,022 (1,022) - - -

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (5) 324 (324) - - - - - - -

Reimbursed costs 8,843 (268) - 8,575 8,239 (251) - 7,988 (7)

General, administrative and other (6) 752 (99) (10) 643 780 (89) (98) 593 (8)

  Total Expenses 11,791 (1,620) (10) 10,161 10,996 (1,362) (98) 9,536 (7)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 526 268 10 804 695 (106) 98 687 17

(Losses) gains and other income (7) (7) (3) 18 8 35 (20) - 15 (47)

Interest expense (164) 29 - (135) (180) 43 - (137) 1

Interest income 14 10 - 24 19 10 - 29 (17)

Equity in losses (8) (13) (4) - (17) (18) (3) - (21) 19

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 356 300 28 684 551 (76) 98 573 19

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (158) (40) (11) (209) (93) 29 (123) (187) (12)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $   198 $   260 $   17 $   475 $   458 $   (47) $   (25) $   386 23

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Basic
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.56 $   0.74 $   0.05 $   1.36 $   1.26 $   (0.13) $   (0.07) $   1.07 27

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Diluted
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.55 $   0.72 $   0.05 $   1.31 $   1.21 $   (0.12) $   (0.07) $   1.02 28

Basic Shares 350.1 350.1 350.1 350.1 362.8 362.8 362.8 362.8

Diluted Shares 362.3 362.3 362.3 362.3 378.3 378.3 378.3 378.3

See page A-6 for footnote references.

A-2

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FIRST QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended
March 25, 2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
March 25, 2011

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended
March 26, 2010

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
March 26, 2010

Percent
Better (Worse)
Adjusted 2011

vs. Adjusted 2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   134 $   (14) $   120 $   125 $   (14) $   111 8

Franchise fees 103 14 117 91 14 105 11

Incentive management fees 42 - 42 40 - 40 5

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue (1) 224 - 224 229 - 229 (2)

Timeshare sales and services (2) 276 (276) - 285 (285) - -

Cost reimbursements (3) 1,999 (62) 1,937 1,860 (57) 1,803 7

  Total Revenues 2,778 (338) 2,440 2,630 (342) 2,288 7

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct (4) 204 - 204 217 - 217 6

Timeshare - direct 225 (225) - 235 (235) - -

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (5) - - - - - - -

Reimbursed costs 1,999 (62) 1,937 1,860 (57) 1,803 (7)

General, administrative and other (6) 159 (18) 141 138 (19) 119 (18)

  Total Expenses 2,587 (305) 2,282 2,450 (311) 2,139 (7)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 191 (33) 158 180 (31) 149 6

Gains and other income (7) 2 - 2 1 - 1 100

Interest expense (41) 9 (32) (45) 11 (34) 6

Interest income 4 3 7 4 2 6 17

Equity in (losses) earnings (8) (4) - (4) (11) 5 (6) 33

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 152 (21) 131 129 (13) 116 13

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (51) 8 (43) (46) 4 (42) (2)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $   101 $   (13) $   88 $   83 $   (9) $   74 19

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Basic
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.27 $   (0.04) $   0.24 $   0.23 $   (0.02) $   0.21 14

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Diluted
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.26 $   (0.03) $   0.23 $   0.22 $   (0.02) $   0.20 15

Basic Shares 367.1 367.1 367.1 359.4 359.4 359.4

Diluted Shares 381.8 381.8 381.8 373.3 373.3 373.3

See page A-6 for footnote references.

A-3

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
SECOND QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 18, 2010

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 18, 2010

Percent
Better (Worse)
Adjusted 2011

vs. Adjusted 2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   149 $   (14) $   135 $   136 $   (14) $   122 11

Franchise fees 120 15 135 105 15 120 13

Incentive management fees 50 - 50 46 - 46 9

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue (1) 249 - 249 255 - 255 (2)

Timeshare sales and services (2) 288 (288) - 289 (289) - -

Cost reimbursements (3) 2,116 (80) 2,036 1,940 (57) 1,883 8

  Total Revenues 2,972 (367) 2,605 2,771 (345) 2,426 7

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct (4) 220 - 220 224 - 224 2

Timeshare - direct 245 (245) - 239 (239) - -

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (5) - - - - - - -

Reimbursed costs 2,116 (80) 2,036 1,940 (57) 1,883 (8)

General, administrative and other (6) 159 (19) 140 142 (14) 128 (9)

  Total Expenses 2,740 (344) 2,396 2,545 (310) 2,235 (7)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 232 (23) 209 226 (35) 191 9

Gains (losses) and other income (7) 3 (1) 2 3 - 3 (33)

Interest expense (37) 8 (29) (44) 11 (33) 12

Interest income 3 2 5 3 3 6 (17)

Equity in (losses) earnings (8) - - - (4) 3 (1) 100

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 201 (14) 187 184 (18) 166 13

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (66) 5 (61) (65) 8 (57) (7)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $   135 $   (9) $   126 $   119 $   (10) $   109 16

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Basic
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.38 $   (0.02) $   0.35 $   0.33 $   (0.03) $   0.30 17

EARNINGS (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Diluted
  Earnings (losses) per share (9) $   0.37 $   (0.02) $   0.34 $   0.31 $   (0.03) $   0.29 17

Basic Shares 356.9 356.9 356.9 362.1 362.1 362.1

Diluted Shares 369.4 369.4 369.4 377.4 377.4 377.4

See page A-6 for footnote references.

A-4

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
THIRD QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

Other Charges
and

Certain Tax Items

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Timeshare
Spin-off

Adjustments(10)

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Percent
Better (Worse)
Adjusted 2011

vs. Adjusted 2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   136 $   (16) $   - $   120 $   123 $   (14) $   109 10

Franchise fees 124 15 - 139 109 15 124 12

Incentive management fees 29 - - 29 21 - 21 38

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue (1) 254 - - 254 220 - 220 15

Timeshare sales and services (2) 286 (286) - - 275 (275) - -

Cost reimbursements (3) 2,045 (68) - 1,977 1,900 (59) 1,841 7

  Total Revenues 2,874 (355) - 2,519 2,648 (333) 2,315 9

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct (4) 219 - - 219 213 - 213 (3)

Timeshare - direct 250 (250) - - 219 (219) - -

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (5) 324 (324) - - - - - -

Reimbursed costs 2,045 (68) - 1,977 1,900 (59) 1,841 (7)

General, administrative and other (6) 180 (27) (10) 143 149 (18) 131 (9)

  Total Expenses 3,018 (669) (10) 2,339 2,481 (296) 2,185 (7)

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME (144) 314 10 180 167 (37) 130 38

(Losses) gains and other income (7) (16) 1 18 3 3 - 3 -

Interest expense (39) 7 - (32) (41) 10 (31) (3)

Interest income 2 3 - 5 4 2 6 (17)

Equity in (losses) earnings (8) (2) (4) - (6) (5) 2 (3) (100)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES (199) 321 28 150 128 (23) 105 43

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 20 (57) (11) (48) (45) 8 (37) (30)

NET (LOSS) INCOME $   (179) $   264 $   17 $   102 $   83 $   (15) $   68 50

(LOSSES) EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic
  (Losses) earnings per share (9) $   (0.52) $   0.76 $   0.05 $   0.30 $   0.23 $   (0.04) $   0.19 58

(LOSSES) EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted

  (Losses) earnings per share (9) $   (0.52) $   0.76 $   0.05 $   0.29 $   0.22 $   (0.04) $   0.18 61

Basic Shares 345.4 345.4 345.4 345.4 363.1 363.1 363.1

Diluted Shares 11 345.4 345.4 345.4 346.4 378.1 378.1 378.1

See page A-6 for footnote references.

A-5

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
(1)  — Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business, termination fees, branding fees and other revenue.

[…]

Fairfield Inn & Suites $58.92 9.1% 65.8% 3.1% pts. $89.57 3.9%

TownePlace Suites $60.15 9.3% 72.1% 3.7% pts. $83.46 3.7%

SpringHill Suites $67.98 8.2% 68.5% 3.6% pts. $99.21 2.5%

Composite North American Limited-Service(5) $74.29 7.0% 70.1% 2.6% pts. $106.02 3.0%
Composite - All(6) $87.28 6.5% 69.5% 2.2% pts. $125.67 3.2%

(1) Statistics include only properties located in the United States.
(2) Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts and Renaissance Hotels brands.
(3) Statistics for The Ritz-Carlton are for January through December.
(4) Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, Renaissance Hotels and The Ritz-Carlton brands.
(5) Includes the Residence Inn, Courtyard, Fairfield Inn & Suites, TownePlace Suites and SpringHill Suites brands.
(6) Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, Renaissance Hotels, The Ritz-Carlton, Residence Inn, Courtyard,   Fairfield Inn & Suites, TownePlace Suites, and SpringHill Suites brands.

A-11

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
FOURTH QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

($ in millions)

As Reported
16 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

16 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011

As Adjusted
16 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011
Net Income $   141 $   18 $   159

Interest expense 47 (5) 42

Tax provision (benefit) 61 (4) 57

Depreciation and amortization 52 (5) 47

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (4) - (4)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 5 - 5

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 10 - 10

EBITDA  $   312 $   4 $   316

Increase over 2010 Adjusted EBITDA 12%

As Reported
16 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

16 Weeks Ended
December 31, 2010

Other Charges
16 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

As Adjusted
16 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010
Net Income (loss) $   173 $   (13) $   (25) $   135

Interest expense 50 (11) - 39

Tax (benefit) provision (63) (9) 123 51

Depreciation and amortization 57 (11) - 46

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (3) - - (3)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 3 3 - 6

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 8 - - 8

EBITDA  $   225 $   (41) $   98 $   282

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-12

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
FULL YEAR 2011 AND 2010

($ in millions)

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

52 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011

Other Charges
52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011
Net Income $   198 $   260 $   17 $   475

Interest expense 164 (29) - 135

Tax provision 158 40 11 209

Depreciation and amortization 168 (28) - 140

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (15) - - (15)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 18 - - 18

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 30 - - 30

EBITDA  $   721 $   243 $   28 $   992

Increase over 2010 Adjusted EBITDA 12%

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

52 Weeks Ended
December 31, 2010

Other Charges
52 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010
Net Income (loss) $   458 $   (47) $   (25) $   386

Interest expense 180 (43) - 137

Tax provision (benefit) 93 (29) 123 187

Depreciation and amortization 178 (35) - 143

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (11) - - (11)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 19 (3) - 16

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 27 - - 27

EBITDA  $   944 $   (157) $   98 $   885

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-13

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
FIRST QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

($ in millions)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended
March 25, 2011

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

12 Weeks Ended
March 25, 2011

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
March 25, 2011

Net Income (loss) $   101 $   (13) $   88

[…]

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

12 Weeks Ended
March 26, 2010

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
March 26, 2010

Net Income (loss) $   83 $   (9) $   74

Interest expense 45 (11) 34

Tax provision (benefit) 46 (4) 42

Depreciation and amortization 39 (8) 31

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (3) - (3)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 5 (2) 3

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 6 - 6

EBITDA  $   221 $   (34) $   187

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-14

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
SECOND QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

($ in millions)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

12 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

Net Income (loss) $   135 $   (9) $   126

Interest expense 37 (8) 29

Tax provision (benefit) 66 (5) 61

Depreciation and amortization 41 (9) 32

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (3) - (3)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 4 - 4

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 7 - 7

EBITDA  $   287 $   (31) $   256

Increase over 2010 EBITDA 7%

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 18, 2010

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

12 Weeks Ended
June 18, 2010

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 18, 2010

Net Income (loss) $   119 $   (10) $   109

Interest expense 44 (11) 33

Tax provision (benefit) 65 (8) 57

Depreciation and amortization 42 (8) 34

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (3) - (3)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 5 (2) 3

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 6 - 6

EBITDA  $   278 $   (39) $   239

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-15

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
THIRD QUARTER 2011 AND 2010

($ in millions)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

12 Weeks Ended
September 9, 2011

Other Charges
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011
Net (Loss) income $   (179) $   264 $   17 $   102

Interest expense 39 (7) - 32

Tax (benefit) provision (20) 57 11 48

Depreciation and amortization 40 (7) - 33

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (4) - - (4)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 5 - - 5

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 7 - - 7

EBITDA  $   (112) $   307 $   28 $   223

Increase over 2010 EBITDA 26%

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Timeshare Spin-off
Adjustments

12 Weeks Ended
September 10, 2010

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010
Net Income (loss) $   83 $   (15) $   68

Interest expense 41 (10) 31

Tax provision (benefit) 45 (8) 37

Depreciation and amortization 40 (8) 32

Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners (2) - (2)

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 6 (2) 4

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 7 - 7